FRIDAY

Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B(CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Silverdell Pic

Company number

05755897

In the

H:gh Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

Court case number

697 of 2014

()  Insertfullmame(s)and  J/We () _Antony David Nygate and David H

address{es) of

sdmmstrarortsy  London, WU 7EU

Galbert of BDO LLP 55 Baker Stree

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From to
(b} Insert dare (b) {®)
28 July 2014 22 January 2015
Signed \

Jom

tor(s

Dated 2% /c)\ /\ S

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information
the box opposite but 1f you do, rt will help Comparues
House to contact you if there 15 & query on the form.
The contact mformaton that you give wall be visible
te scarchers of the pubiic record

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

W1U 7EU
OurRef  (009290/CB/ADMO933 - 2/A6 Tel
DX Number DX Exchange

DX 33050 Carduff

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regstra: of Companies at
|| ‘“ |||| || H Ill II || “ |||||||| || Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

30!01/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

Le—— www bdo co.uk

26 January 2015

Please ask for Craig Ballard
Telephone 020 7893 2939
E-mail crang p ballard@bdo co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

Silverdelt Pic (the ‘Company’) - formerly 1n Admimistration now in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

| now supply my final report 1n respect of this Admmistration.

This report should be read 1n conjunction with my proposal document dated 21 March 2014 and
my progress report dated 20 August 2014

1

2.1

2.1.1

BDC LLP, a UK hmited lablity partnership registered In Engiand and Wales undar number OC305127, is a member of BDO imtemational Limited, » UX Company Rmited by

Statutory Information

The Joint Adrmmistrators are Antony Dawvid Nygate and Dawd Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London W1U 7EU and they were appointed 1n respect of the Company on 28
January 2014. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 the Admimstrators carry out thewr functions jointly and severalty and netther
Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Admmstrators were appointed by Murray Pearce Limited, being a quabifying fioating
charge holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The
Admimstration proceedings are dealtt with 1n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
and the court case number 15 697 of 2014,

The Company's registered office 15 situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and the
registered number 15 05755897

Receipts & Payments

| enclose for your information a summary of my receipts and payments to date showing a
batance 1n hand of £149,840, together with an abstract receipts and payments account
since my last report. | would comment specifically on the following matters

Receipts

Book Debts

As detailed 1n my previous report the Company’s only known recoverable asset was a
book debt, which was being pursued by the directors pnor to the Admimstration | can

puarantee, and forms part of the intornational BDO network of independent mambar firms A list of membe—3’ namas is osan 12 inspection at our regotered office, 55 Baker — -
Street, London W1U FEU BDO LLP s authorisad and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investmant business —_

— -




|IBDO

6.1

report that following discussions with the debtor the Jont Admimistrators collected a net
amount of £329k 1 respect of this debt. The total amount of £417k was offset against an
£88k counter-claim by the debtor

in addition the Joint Administrators collected an additional small book debt of E4k.
Payments

in the penod the Joint Admimstrators incurred £39,341 1 respect of legal expenses
which were pnmanly related to the collection of the Company’s book debt.

Future of the Admintstration

The Joint Admmstrators’ Proposals, deemed approved on 4 Apnl 2014 10 the absence of
a meeting of creditors, stated that the Company would move to Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligundation. | can adwise that the Company moved to hquidation with effect from 22
January 2014, being the date the notice was registered at Companmes House. Antony
David Nygate and Dawd Harry Gilbert of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1t 7EU
were appointed Joint Ligundators

Pre Appointment Costs

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposal included provision for pre appointment fees of
£14,940 to be approved by the secured and preferential creditors. To date these fees
have not been drawn.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaitable purely for the unsecured creditors.

Based on present information the Joint Admimstrators estimate that the Company will
have net property of c£259,000 after allowing for costs of the Adrmimistration and
distnbutions to the preferential creditors. Accerdingly, | anbicipate there will be a
prescribed part available of c£49,000 to distrmbute to the unsecured creditors of the
Company. This amount 1s stated before deducting the associated costs of adjudicating
claims

Praspects for Creditors
Secured Creditor

As at the date of Admimstration, Murray Pearce Ltd (the ‘Secured Creditor’) was owed
£11 73m. The debt 1s secured by way of fixed and floating charge securnity over the
assets of the Company and by separate fixed and floating charges over 1ts insolvent
subsihary compames, EDS Group Holdings Limited, Euro Dismantling Services Limited and
EDS Plant Solutions Limited.

At the time of this report, the Secured Creditor has recetved distnbutions totalling
£5,784,001 under the fixed and floating charge secunty granted by the above compames,
including £200,000 distnbuted directly by the Company




6.2

6.3

It 1s expected that the Secured Creditor will suffer a sigmficant shortfall under its
secunty.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are employee claims 1n respect of unpaid wages, pension arrears
and holiday pay. We have recewved a claim from a former employee of the Company.

Unsecured Creditors

To date | have received notice of unsecured creditor claims 1n the sum of £2,012,266. As
discussed 1n paragraph 5, above, | anticipate there being funds available to enable a
Limited distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company by virtue of the
prescnbed part.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A)(a)/ (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Secured
Creditor and the preferential creditors will be asked to approve the Joint Administrators
fees on a time cost basis.

| will approach the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors for approval of the pre-
appointment and administration time costs 1n due course, following which fees will be
drawn from the hquidation estate,

in the meantime, | attach a schedule that summanses the time costs incurred to date of
£62,227 and indhcates the work undertaken n that respect | atso prowvide at the end of
this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the nghts of creditors
to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees wathin the
Admimstration

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authonsed. These are known as category 1
disbursements | have not currently \ncurred any category 1 time costs

The creditors have previously been deemed to have approved that the Joint
Admimstrators may draw category 2 disbursements in respect of postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc commumecations on the basts
of £12.50 per creditor 1n the first year of the Admimistration and £6.25 per creditor in
respect of each subsequent year, subject to the approval of the Secured Creditor and
preferential creditors. At the time of this report, | have not sought approval to draw any
category 2 chsbursements.

Other Matters

The Insotvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complaints n
respect of Insotvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

https://www gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint




|IBDO

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
my colleague, Craig, on the above number.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Admmistrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

Yours farthfulty
For and on behalf of
Silverdell Plc

Ze

A D Nygat ‘
Former Joint Admimistrator

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors n
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) K-

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured creditor, or

(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question), or

(b) wath the perrmssion of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1 wnting to the adrmimstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-admmstration costs} set out n a statement required by Ruie 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the reguest, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimstrator compbes with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
(b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—
(il the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

m disclosure of the information would be prejuchoal to the conduct of the admimistration ar might reasonably
be expected to tead to violence against any person, or

{m) the admimistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the gming by the adrmimstrator of reasons for pot providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just

{4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
penod of B weeks provided for i Rule 2 109(1B) by such further penod as the court thinks just

Ruie 2,109 Creditors’' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured crechtor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may appty to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

{1A) Apphication may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,

{b) the bass fixed for the admmistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the admmmistrator,

1’ or are, n all the arcumstances, excessive or, in the case of an applicabion under sub-paragraph (b),
1nappropnate

{1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than & weeks after
receipt by the apphcant of the progress report which first reparts the charging of the remuneratien or the ncurring
of the expenseas 1n question (“the relevant report”)

{2) The court may, i it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a hearing but 1t shall
nat do so without gnving the applicant at least 5 business days’ notice, upon recept of which the applicant may
require the court to bst the application for a without notice heanng If the apphication 15 not dhsmissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the adminstrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence winch the applicant intends to adduce n support of it

{(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
admmistration,

{e) an order that the admimstrator or the admimstrator's personal representatve pay to the Company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thwks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made only 1n
respect of perods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the admmstration




Silverdell plc
Formerly 1n Adrmmstration

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 28 January 2014 (date of appomntment) to 22 January

2015

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

investments 1n subsidiary companmes

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Book debts

Sundry refunds

Bank nterest

Group balance - EDS Australia Pty Limited
Qutput VAT

Less costs to realse

Legal fees and disbursements
Accounting costs

Input VAT

Less Dnstributions to the Secured Creditor

Estimated to realise
Per Directors’
Statement of Affars
£

Unknown

Unknown

Distnbutions to R Capital under its floating charge secunty

Balance 1n hand

BDC LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

Change 1n
Penod

£

332,313
175
8

83,435
415,931

39,341
1,255
25,494
66,090
200,000
149,840

415,931

Total

332,313
175
8

83,435

415,931

39,341
1,255
25,494
66,090
200,000
149,840

415,931

Antony David Nygate & David Harry Gilbert
Former Joint Administrators

26 January 2015




AE 4PL'CY 1oy putip
o0 0 PG
AP TIC L QuaLSLAGI] M0
8 SET [ TR TI a4 [1 %11} (L TR L)
o0 0 00 ¢ 9T TOL"s (7] B B2 "o 0L €04'Th o€ 1¥ 50 FFO'DE 69 B 0 {§4'e X123
£E 49T 5L 0¥ it 00 D4 0 T S EBL 4] 24801 pue LORAQLAL
LIt o R4 9 0 bt 05 042 o0 T 005 2 00 ¢ 06 40 ¥ Ly Buinsede
o0 &ZL SO 94l ¥ 00 ri od %Al 2 99 o0 Of0 2 oo £ ST &bk 0 sl OUPA H
[Ty I8 R FPO L 118 &S 199 v 0 T %0 uery sadojduy o
(¥ 1] 00 T46 b3 {1914 o5 ) } 9% r 0% The [134 00 979 9 1 b 00 724 § 04 Supsearucnseey Wisy 3
4} Tor 04 &D2"1E 52 WE SE M6 2 RN oz 1L € 52 04 CRT R 5 o) 00 SEL 00 | VS ONINLDY RIS
oF F2b 00190 ¢ 05 T oo 180’y Ch3 Asyung puw Bujuumy 3
vl 62T 05 0ss ¥ 0% 2 90 §oa'L 04 00 291} o v 0% 2es's % € 00 0EL | 00 § usuninoddy Lo ety ¢
0% 01 ST Oba b € ok ot €% 1143 i LT 26 & o6 €l 2 oF & 06 Mt CYH sy Jusciuedde-sid ¥
3 E] ney| 1 S0y E] Einoy 7 oy 1 s.noy| ] Lnoy 1 Loy uojydpzteg
Jive AY TYLOL NYHD 44¥15 HIHLD JALLNDAG IALNITNT HOINIS UIDVHYW LHYLSISSY HIDYHYW HINLYYd

6107 Auenuer 77 03 (Juaunujodde o B1P) #1027 Atenuer BT Wod4 poped 83 Jo} alqesjjddy sejey pue pafliey) et jo AeWWng

USHENISIUBIPY U - D1 [|BPIaAYlS




40 600 4E "8 puesp
010 Pefilg
(LRI QURLLIAGHG JNED
20 96 oF T95'LE o 611 meL By
0o a 04 0 o 1977 [T 00 0 ta & S 6r2'e 4Ky 55 0YNL 6L by 00 L4C'S 00 8
€ N TNy} (134 00 oer 0 T &1 61 114]
LI 00 90 ¥ 06 &) o5 05z 20t 00 B¥9'T 00 & 05 5¥0 1 06
o 1 o epy 1T o8 499 4 W SZoum's ©9 ST 661 510
o4 &64 T rra'y (131 55 19 sEr oz ) s 0
T TEr 0% 689'14 £0 BT 05 201 1 o ¢ 00 14F Gt 20 909 ¥ 09 ¥ D0 %09 ¥ 00 2
T 04T [LX VIS o1 FE 56 190'E 9 Gl 00 006 | B3] W iy st o o0 Sat 00 b
o ¥I¥ 00 190 } o5 T o0 190°) os 2
84 S5k 06 TeE't 0% ¢ 05 Tag'l o €
k) ] S0y ¥ £In04t ] RiNoH 3 ey 7 F1r0jq k) oy k) wnay
AivY A¥ Y101 ONVED 44¥LE NIHLD IALLAIING IALLNIDND HOINIS WIDYNYW LNYLSISSY UIDYHYW HIWLHY

asnsop) pus uopingaug

buguadey |

Suilw) Joupes i

sy ssdoplug o

g uoneseey ey

vopERmuLDY D &

Alayesyg pue Lujuueyy 3

Tusangupsddy Us vdeys o

Uk

§107 Arenuer 77 01 ¥10T AN 6Z Wos popad ayy 10) ejqeojddy sajey pur pafliey) aury) jo Lieunung

UOPRRSUNIRY U] - 3td I1BPIAA)IS




Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Corpany

Silverdel Plc

Company numbet

05755897

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

[full name of court]

Court case number

697 0f 2014

{2) lsert full name(s) and  [/We (a) Antony David Nygate and David Harry Gilbert of BDO IIP 55 Baker Street,

address(es) of admimstrasor(s) London. W1U 7EU

admmstratoer(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Inser: date (b} ®)
28 July 2014 22 January 2015

oo (N N,

J omtfacﬁﬂ'mxsn-ato@ f

Dated 2(0 ! O\ (‘(\—“

|

A4T

" FAA0BRTXM"
30/01/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

#42



